
For requests for further information
Contact   Joel Hammond-Gant
Tel:      01270 686468
E-Mail:    joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Agenda
Date: Monday, 25th November, 2019
Time: 1.30 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2019.

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda

5. Public Speaking/Open Session  

Public Document Pack

mailto:joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk


A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered.

6. Pre-Budget 2020/21 Consultation  (Pages 9 - 20)

To consider the areas within the Pre-Budget 2020/21 Consultation related to the remit of this 
committee, and to provide feedback on this to the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee prior to its next meeting on 9 January 2020.

7. Cheshire East All-Age Autism Strategy  (Pages 21 - 56)

To consider the strategy.

8. Performance Scorecard - Quarter 2 (2019/20)  (Pages 57 - 66)

To consider the performance information related to the Children’s and Family portfolio, from 
quarter 2 of the 2019/20 municipal year.

9. Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2018/19  (Pages 67 - 116)

To consider the annual report for 2018/19.

10. SEND Local Offer for 16 to 25 Year Olds  (Pages 117 - 140)

To consider the final report of the task and finish group.

11. Forward Plan  (Pages 141 - 150)

To give consideration to the areas of the forward plan which fall within the remit of the 
committee.

12. Work Programme  (Pages 151 - 160)

To give consideration to the work programme

Membership:  Councillors M Addison, J Barber, M Beanland, D Brown, J Buckley, 
C Bulman, P Butterill (Vice-Chairman), S Handley, M Houston, A Moran and J Saunders 
(Chairman)



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 23rd September, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)
Councillor P Butterill (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Addison, S Brookfield, J Buckley, C Bulman, A Gage, 
S Handley, M Houston and D Edwardes

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

Councillor D Flude, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Louise Hurst, Head of Service: Children in Need and Child Protection Service
Keith Martin, Head of Service: Cared-for Children and Care Leavers
Carol Sharples, Early Start Manager
Alison Stathers-Tracey, Director of Early Help and Prevention

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Barber (substituted 
for by Councillor Brookfield), Beanland, Hayes and Moran (substituted for 
by Councillor Edwardes.)

13 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 June 2019 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

14 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

15 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations.

16 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

There were no members of public present who wished to speak.

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



17 CHILD AND YOUNG PERSON'S STORY 

A case study was outlined to the committee about a Summer-born child 
(anonymised as ‘Child A’) who started in reception in September 2018. 
Their parents had applied for a place at a primary school at which Child 
A’s sibling attended, but had not spoken to the school about attending 
nursery prior to reception. The school contacted the parents in January 
2018 to make the parents aware of the offer of a nursery place. 

The parents of Child A wanted them to attend the nursery and so an initial 
visit was arranged for January. During this visit, Child A presented as a 
child with significant needs.

An overview of the child’s needs was presented to members alongside 
detailed information as to; what the council did that had worked well; what 
the council had been worried about; what the impacts on the child had 
been; and what the council had learned.

Concern was raised by the committee regarding whether the Child A’s 
additional needs could have been identified earlier, and what could be 
done to ensure earlier identification in similar cases in the future.

Members were advised that the council had already begun reviewing the 
overall parenting journey; if the eight stages of assessment were 
embedded, it would be easier for the council to identify any problems at an 
earlier stage. In addition, there was now a heath visitor linked to all 
settings; the importance of the council working closely with Health Visitors 
was highlighted.

The committee questioned whether, had more Children Centres and Sure 
Start services been available to Child A and their parents, would their 
additional needs have been identified and brought to the council’s 
attention sooner.  Members were advised that there was a reliance on 
parents to come forward and admit when perhaps they needed assistance.

Members questioned whether systems and processes would sufficiently 
‘flag’ to the relevant services if a child had not attended a two-year 
development review. It was confirmed that this type of monitoring would be 
put in place. It was also reported that a recommissioning of the 0 to 19 
year olds service was due to take place, which presented the council with 
an opportunity to include within the new commission: a service 
specification that would highlight any child development checks that had 
been missed.

RESOLVED – 

That Child A’s story, and the responses to members’ questions, be noted.

Page 4



18 PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 

Consideration was given to the performance scorecard for Quarter 1 of 
2019/20. Members raised comments and asked questions in relation to;

 why the number of young people not in employment, education or 
training had risen;

 when the council might expect the increased number of social 
workers to positively impact on caseload management;

 why the number of open early health assessments had risen; and 
 how many cared-for children were under council care, and whether 

the recent increase in this number was associated with school 
holidays.
 

RESOLVED – 

1 That the new format and style for the performance scorecard be 
endorsed.

2 That the contents of the scorecard and attached report be noted.

19 CORPORATE PARENTING ANNUAL REPORT 

Consideration was given to the Corporate Parenting Annual Report 
2018/19. The Chairman was pleased to report that each of the council’s 
political groups had signed up to the pledges outlined in the new 
Corporate Parenting Strategy 2018-20.  

Underpinning these pledges were the five Workstream Groups, which had 
been established to ensure that the Strategy was delivered effectively. The 
Chairman reported that members of the Corporate Parenting Committee 
would be contacted to gauge interest in being part of one of the five 
Strategy workstreams.  

The Chairman and the Portfolio Holder for Children and Families reported 
that they had been involved in identifying the following priorities which had  
helped to refresh and improve the Strategy;

 a review of the Terms of Reference for the Corporate Parenting 
Committee;

 continue to develop the training offer for Members of the Corporate 
Parenting Committee and all other elected Members of the council;

 support and scrutinise the development of the ‘Bespoke’ project;
 support and scrutinise the review of the council’s fostering services; 

and
 consider the impact of the Social Care Bill.

In addition to this an overview was provided to Members on the ‘mocking 
bird’ project by the Acting Head of Service: Cared for Children and Care 
Leavers.

Page 5



Concern was raised in respect of the management of independent 
children’s homes.  Clarification was sought as to whether or not the 
committee or the council could ensure that independent children’s homes 
were inspected on a regular basis.

The Portfolio Holder for Children and Families spoke to the importance of 
all elected members of the council engaging and attending in training on 
frontline visits. It was reiterated that this training was mandatory for any 
member that sat on the Corporate Parenting Committee.

RESOLVED –

That the report be received.

20 ANNUAL ADOPTION REPORT 

Consideration was given to the Annual Adoption report, which was 
intended to fulfil the obligations in Adoption National Minimum Standards 
(2011), Adoption Service Statutory Guidance (2011), and Adoption and 
Children Act (2002), to report to the “executive side” of the local authority. 

It was noted that data and information contained within the report was 
accurate as of 31 March 2019. Members were advised that plans for 
children were dynamic and pragmatic and as such, the overall picture 
would have changed since this date.

Members asked questions and raised comments in relation to;

 whether the reported national shortage of adopters had shown 
signs of improvement or further deterioration;

 what plans the council and partners would try to put in place to 
prevent the continued deterioration of adoptive families; and

 how some of the figures in relation to adoptive families would look 
in comparison to those on non-adoptive families. 

RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

21 CHANGES TO NHS - CHESHIRE EAST PARTNERSHIP 5 YEAR PLAN 

Consideration was given to the draft Cheshire East Partnership Five-Year 
Plan. Members gave the following feedback on the Plan, including that;

 there was a good emphasis on mental health issues within the 
document;

 there was not enough information/detail on children and children’s 
services;

Page 6



 there was not enough detail on waiting times for autism referral 
appointments;

 there was not enough detail on the current performance position, 
local/national benchmarks, and what the council’s ambitions and 
objectives are; and

 there was not enough clarity on how the success of the Plan would 
be measured during, and at the end of, the five year period.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the draft Cheshire East Partnership Five-Year Plan be noted.

2 That the committee’s feedback be included within the Technical 
Appendix to the final Plan document.

22 ELECTED MEMBER FRONTLINE VISITS TO CHILD IN NEED AND 
CHILD PROTECTION TEAMS 

Consideration was given to a report that set out proposals on the future 
arrangements regarding frontline visits to the Child in Need and Child 
Protection Teams.

It was reported that members on the frontline visit rota had been in place 
for a long period of time. Of the eight members listed for 2018/19, three 
were no longer elected members of the council and only two still sat on the 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

Whilst a number of experienced councillors remained on the rota, the 
committee felt that there was an opportunity to encourage and enable 
some of the council’s newly elected members to become more involved. 

It was suggested that officers email the members of the committee with a 
list of potential dates for training to be undertaken, should members of the 
committee wish to participate in frontline visits in the future.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the report be noted.

2 That the proposals outlined in section 7 of the report be endorsed.

23 FORWARD PLAN 

The committee gave consideration to the areas of the forward plan which 
fell within its remit.

RESOLVED –

That the forward plan be received.

Page 7



24 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme. It was reported that the 
spotlight review on Children’s Mental Health Services would take place on 
Wednesday 13 November.

In response to questions from the committee, the Scrutiny Manager 
advised members that the SEND Task and Finish Group had worked with 
officers to try and complete its report on the SEND Local Offer for 16 to 25 
Year Olds in time to present to the committee at its next meeting on 25 
November 2019. 

RESOLVED – 

That the work programme be noted.

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)

Page 8



 

OFFICIAL 

Key Decision N 
 

Date First 
Published: N/A 

 
 
 
 
 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date of Meeting:  25 November 2019 

Report Title:   Children and Families Budget proposals, 2020/21 to 2023/24 

Portfolio Holder:  Cllr Dorothy Flude, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families 

Senior Office
[...]
e 

    

 

P
age 20

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/council-and-democracy/cec-budget-2019-20/appendix-c-mtfs-2019-22-council-vfinal.pdf


 

OFFICIAL 

 
 
 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

Date of Meeting:  25 November 2019 

Report Title:  Cheshire East All Age Autism Strategy 2020-2023 

Portfolio Holder: Councillor Laura Jeuda, Adult Social Care and Integration 
 Councillor Dorothy Flude, Children and Families 
 
Senior Officer:  Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People 

 
1. Report Summary 

1.1. This report sets out a new coproduced All Age Autism Strategy for 

Cheshire East. A multi-Agency Implementation Group is in place to ensure 

delivery and monitoring through an agreed Delivery Plan within the 

Strategy, which is updated annually. This strategy meets the council’s 

statutory requirement as outlined in the Autism Act 2009 and the national 

adult autism strategy, which places a legal duty on all local authorities to 

develop and implement a local autism plan in partnership with health. 

1.2. We are committed to commissioning high quality autism services and 

working with partner organisations to improve the lives and opportunities for 

children, young people and adults with autism. In order to achieve this, this 

three-year local strategy has been created with involvement and 

engagement from a wide range of people, including children and adults with 

autism and their families. Its purpose is to provide a clear plan for support 

in Cheshire East and identify objectives and actions, which reflect the local 

needs of people with autism whatever their age. 

2. Recommendations 

2.1. Endorse the Cheshire East All Age Autism Strategy 2020 to 2023, attached 
at Appendix 1. 

 
Key Decision N 

 
Date First 

Published: N/A 

Page 21 Agenda Item 7



 

OFFICIAL 

3. Reasons for Recommendations 

3.1. The first national autism strategy, ‘Fulfilling and Rewarding Lives’ was 

published by the Department o
[...]
ver the priorities detailed within this document, which will be 

achieved through the outlined Delivery Plan within each strategic priority. 

 

3.4. The monitoring of the Delivery Plan and progress reports will be undertaken 

through the Multi-Agency Workstreams of the SEND Partnership Board, 

who in turn report to The Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board. 

Quarterly reports will be submitted to the Board and Directorate Senior 

Management Team and published annually to support the Strategy aims 

and objectives. 

 

4. Other Options Considered 

4.1. The Council have a statutory requirement to produce an Autism Strategy, 

coproduced with the NHS and partners, as outlined in the Autism Act 2009. 

5. Background 

5.1. Autism is a lifelong neurodevelopment condition. People with autism 

experience challenges or differences in three key areas: social 

communication; social inclusion and sensory processing. Autism is a 

spectrum condition, which means that different people with autism 

experience it differently and are impacted in different ways.  

 

5.2. The Cheshire East All Age Autism Strategy (The Strategy) has been 

coproduced through the collective working of Cheshire East Council; East 

Cheshire Clinical Commissioning Group; South Cheshire Clinical 

Commissioning Group; Cheshire and Wirral Partnership and the direct 

involvement of people who experience autism, their families, carers and 

other stakeholders.  

 

5.3. The Strategy experienced formal public consultation between 04 February 

2019 and 11 March 2019, in which 82 responses were received and 

detailed in the Cheshire East All Age Autism Strategy Consultation Report 

(See 8.1 and Supporting document 9.2).  

 

5.4. Through the combining of consultation responses and the developed work 

of the coproduced strategy, eight key themes and priorities have been 

identified (Graph 1]. 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

OFFICIAL 

 

5.5. Key themes and priorities: 

 

1.  First concerns 

[...]
ements for the Cheshire East LSCB will 

remain and it will be vital to ensure that the transition arrangements 

are robust to ensure that the safeguarding of children and young 

people remain at the heart of what is developed in the future.  
 

Following an inclusive approach across the partnership Cheshire East 

have published the new arrangements – with a stronger emphasis on 

partnerships and working together. You can read more about the 

new arrangement at here. An area for focus in 2019-20 will be 

embedding the new arrangements and testing their effectiveness.   

To conclude, I would like to thank members of the Board, across the 

P
age 74

http://www.cheshireeastlscb.org.uk/about-us/about-us.aspx


 

OFFICIAL 
Page 5 of 45 

 

partnership of our voluntary, community and statutory services and 

all the frontline practitioners and managers for their commitment, 

hard work and effort in keeping children and young people safe in 

Cheshire East.  We will continue to seek out what we can do better, 

to support the community we serve and ensure that children and 

young people are safer as a result. 
 

If  you  have  any  questions  about  the  report  or  the  information 

contained in it, please contact me at CESCP@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Gill Frame, Independent Chair, Cheshire East Safeguarding Children 

Board. 

P
age 75

mailto:CESCP@cheshireeast.gov.uk


 

OFFICIAL 
Page 6 of 45 

 

 

Cheshire East Local Safeguarding 

Children Board 
 

Background 
The statutory guidance Working Together 2018 ( W T 1 8 )  

requires each area to produce and publish an Annual Report on 

the effectiveness of the arrangements to safeguard and promote the 

welfare of children and young people in their local area. This report 

sets out what we have done over the past year and also what we 

plan to do next year to make Cheshire East a safer place for children 

and young people. 

 

In the year 2018-2019, the partnership has been working towards 

meeting
[...]
t 3 Dec 2019 Karen Carsberg, 
Strategic Housing 
and Intelligence 
Manager

N/A

CE 19/20-18 
Review of 
Council Tax 
Support Scheme 
for 2020/21

To approve the Council 
Tax Support Scheme for 
2020/21.

Council 12 Dec 2019 Liz Rimmer N/A

CE 19/20-17 
Well-Managed 
Highway 
Infrastructure

To seek authority for the 
Executive Director Place, 
in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for 
Highways and Waste, to 
approve amendments to 
the Council’s Highway 
Inspection Code of 
Practice and Adverse 
Weather Plan to ensure 
that they accord with the 
document ‘ Well-Managed 
Highway Infrastructure’.

Cabinet 14 Jan 2020 Paul Traynor N/A

P
age 148



Key Decision Decisions to be 
Taken

Decision Maker Expected 
Date of 

Decision

Proposed 
Consultation

How to make 
representation 
to the decision 

made

Private/
Confidential 

and 
paragraph 

number
CE 19/20-23 
Crewe Hub 
Station - Project 
Development 
Output, 
Strategic Outline 
Business Case 
and Evidence 
Base

To approve the outputs of 
the Crewe Hub Station 
solutions stage project 
development work, 
approve the strategic 
outline business case for 
the enhanced Crewe Hub 
Station and its supporting 
evidence base and funding 
and financing strategy, 
progress the Hub station 
design to detailed design, 
and seek necessary 
Government commitments 
on funding.

Cabinet 14 Jan 2020 Hayley Kirkham N/A

CE 19/20-28 
Congleton 
Household 
Waste Recycling 
Centre

To consider proposals for 
household waste recycling 
provision.

Cabinet 4 Feb 2020 Ralph Kemp, 
Corporate 
Manager for 
Commissioning

Fully exempt 
- para 3

CE 18/19-68 
Medium Term 
Financial 
Strategy 2020-
24

To approve the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy 
for 2020-24, incorporating 
the Council’s priorities, 
budget, policy proposals 
and capital programme. 
The report will also include 
the capital, treasury 
management, investment 
and reserves strategies.

Council 20 Feb 2020 Alex Thompson, 
Director of 
Financial and 
Customer 
Services
[...]
ccess to Information

8.1. The background papers can be inspected by contacting the report author.

9. Contact Information

9.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Page 152



OFFICIAL

Name: Joel Hammond-Gant

Job Title: Scrutiny Officer

Email: joel.hammond-gant@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Page 153



This page is intentionally left blank



Work Programme Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 14.11.19

OFFICIAL

Date: 25.11.19
Time: 1.30pm
Venue: 
Committee Suite, 
Westfields

Date: 27.1.20
Time: 1.30pm
Venue: 
Committee Suite, 
Westfields

Date: 23.3.20
Time: 1.30pm
Venue: 
Committee Suite, 
Westfields

The Committee considers a young persons story at the start of every meeting

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Spotlight Review – 
Children’s Mental 
Health Services

To undertake a spot light review 
involving all relevant partners

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Liaison 
meeting

Scrutiny People live 
well and for 
longer

To be 
rearranged
for Jan – 
March 
2020

Pre-Budget 2020/21 
Consultation

To consider the areas within the Pre-
Budget 2020/21 Consultation related 
to the remit of this committee, and to 
provide feedback on this to the 
Corporate Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee prior to its 9th January 
2020 meeting.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Pre-decision 
scrutiny 

Budget 
development 
scrutiny

A responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

People live 
well and for 
longer

25.11.19

P
age 155



Work Programme Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 14.11.19

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

Performance 
Scorecard

To scrutinise the performance 
scorecard

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Performance 
monitoring

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

25.11.19

SEND Local Offer 16-
25 Year Olds (Task 
and Finish Group) – 
Final Report

To give consideration to the final 
report of the task and finish group.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Scrutiny People live 
well and for 
longer

25.11.19

Local Safeguarding 
Children Board (LSCB) 
Annual Report 
2018/19

To review the annual report for 
2018/19.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Performance 
Monitoring

People live 
well and for 
longer

25.11.19

Cheshire East All-Age 
Autism Strategy

To consider the strategy. Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Acting 
Executive 
Director of 
People

Policy 
development

A responsible, 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

People live 
well and for 
longer

25.11.19

Innovative 
Approaches to 
Children in Need 
Practice

To receive an update, including the 
FACT 22 commission ending in March 
2020.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Monitoring A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

People live 

27.01.20

P
age 156



Work Programme Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 14.11.19

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

well and for 
longer

Domestic Abuse 
Commission

To receive an update on the impact of 
the new provision

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Pre-decision 
scrutiny

People live 
well and for 
longer

27.01.19

(moved 
from
25.11.19)

Locality Working To review ‘Together in Communities’, a 
new way of working in localities across 
services, including SEND, Children’s 
Social Care and Early Help Services.

Members to attend workshops in 
October / November.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Liaison 
meeting

Performance 
monito
[...]
r of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee scrutiny A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation.

23.03.20

P
age 158



Work Programme Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Committee Updated 14.11.19

OFFICIAL

Item Purpose Lead Officer Portfolios Suggested 
by

Scrutiny role Corporate 
priorities

Date

People live 
well and for 
longer

Children Not 
Accessing Full Time 
Education

To scrutinise the reasons for children 
not accessing full time education

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee scrutiny People live 
well and for 
longer

23.03.19

(moved 
from 
27.01.20)

Annual Education 
Report

To give consideration to the annual 
education report

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Pre decision 
scrutiny

People live 
well and for 
longer

23.03.20

High Needs Funding To update the committee on progress 
towards a new model for how high 
needs funding to schools is allocated.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Committee Pre decision 
scrutiny

A responsible 
effective and 
efficient 
organisation

23.03.20

Early Help Strategy To update the committee on the 
strategy post Cabinet decision.

Acting Executive 
Director of 
People

Children and 
Families

Portfolio 
Holder

Pre decision 
scrutiny

People live 
well and for 
longer

TBA

Possible Future/ desirable items

Possible future meeting to be held at UTC, Crewe (to include a tour) – November 2019

P
age 159



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	6 Pre-Budget 2020/21 Consultation
	7 Cheshire East All-Age Autism Strategy
	Cheshire East All Age Autism Strategy 2020-2023 - Appendix 1

	8 Performance Scorecard - Quarter 2 (2019/20)
	Children and Families Performance Scorecard - Quarter 2 (2019-20)

	9 Local Safeguarding Children Board Annual Report 2018/19
	LSCB Annual Report 2018 - 19- Appendix 1

	10 SEND Local Offer for 16 to 25 Year Olds
	SEND

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Monday, 25th November, 2019 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 
Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)

Councillors M Addison, J Barber, M Beanland, D Brown, J Buckley, C Bulman, 
M Houston and A Moran

Councillor J Rhodes attended to present Minute No. 34.

PORTFOLIO HOLDERS IN ATTENDANCE

(none)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Jacky Forster, Director of Education and 14-19 Skills
Gill Frame, Independent Chair, Cheshire East Safeguarding Children Board*
David Leadbetter
Mark Palethorpe, Acting Executive Director of People
Alison Stathers-Tracey, Director of Early Help and Prevention
Alex Thompson, Director of Financial and Customer Services (Section 151 
Officer)**

*    Attended for Minute No. 30 only
**   Attended for Minute No. 31 only

25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Butterill and S 
Handley.

26 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED – 

That the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.



28 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

No whipping declarations were received.

29 PUBLIC SPEAKING/OPEN SESSION 

The committee welcomed Mr Plant and the school choir of St Mary’s 
Catholic Primary School in Crewe who, as part of November Children’s 
Rights Month were invited to perform two songs to the committee.

The children performed their song ‘Every Child Has Rights’ which was 
written for the school’s children’s rights awards programmed and had been 
published by UNICEF as a learning resource.

RESOLVED – 

The committee thanked the children and teachers of St Mary’s Catholic 
Primary School for attending the meeting and performing their songs.

30 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2018/19 

Consideration was given to the 2018/19 annual report of the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board …

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 why the council’s assessment timescales had been lower than its 
statistical neighbours;

 the reason for the 51% increase in reported incidences of child 
sexual exploitation; and

 receiving clarity on Appendix 2 to the annual report and why there 
had been lower representation from primary school heads at Board 
meetings.

Gill Frame, Independent Chair of the Local Safeguarding Children Board, 
responded to members’ questions and gave reassurance that the 
increased reports of child sexual exploitation had arisen from there being 
greater awareness of the issue and that authorities had changed the way 
in which it is reported.

RESOLVED – 

1 That the report be received and noted.

2 That any additional written responses to members’ questions be 
circulated to the committee via email.



31 PRE-BUDGET 2020/21 CONSULTATION 

Consideration was given to the Pre-Budget 2020/21 Consultation 
proposals that fell within the committee’s remit.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 the proposed reduction in funding for community transport services 
for SEND and other children and families services, and that these 
planned savings seemed unrealistic;

 concern as to how the funding reduction to community transport 
services would impact on how children were dropped off and picked 
up, particularly those that are more sensitive to changed 
environments and situations;

 the proposal to reduce funding for early help services and the wider 
impacts that this would have on service connectivity as well as the 
overall effectiveness of other key service areas.

RESOLVED –

That the comments and feedback raised by the committee be collated 
alongside those of the other overview and scrutiny committees, to be 
presented to Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 9 January 
2020.

32 CHESHIRE EAST ALL-AGE AUTISM STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to the new All Age Autism Strategy – coproduced 
by the council, local NHS bodies and the partners – that helped the council 
to meet its statutory requirement to produce such a strategy, as outlined in 
the Autism Act 2009.

Members asked questions and put comments in relation to;

 whether the 82 survey responses were from individuals, or whether 
some were received from larger groups or agencies that reflected 
the views of a greater number of people;

 whether the views of parents and carers were captured during the 
undertaking of the survey;

 that the council would benefit from using different survey methods 
to improve response rates from different groups;

 whether the reference in the report to a new team would create 
additional costs or resources to the council; and

 that more examples of how the council compared to benchmarks or 
statistically neighbouring authorities, would have helped to 
contextualise the council’s current position and its ambition for this 
strategy.



RESOLVED – 

That the All Age Autism Strategy be endorsed.

33 PERFORMANCE SCORECARD - QUARTER 2 (2019/20) 

Consideration was given to the performance data relating to services 
within the committee’s remit, from quarter two of the 2019/20 municipal 
year.

RESOLVED – 

That the update on performance be noted.

34 SEND LOCAL OFFER FOR 16 TO 25 YEAR OLDS 

Consideration was given to the final report of the SEND Task and Finish 
Group on the local offer of SEND services for 16 to 25 year olds in 
Cheshire East.

RESOLVED – 

The committee supported and endorsed the report, and noted that it would 
be presented to Cabinet on 3 December 2019 for consideration of the 
findings and recommendations of group.

35 FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to the council’s forward plan of key decisions.

RESOLVED – 

That the forward plan be noted.

36 WORK PROGRAMME 

The committee reviewed its work programme.

RESOLVED – 

That the work programme be agreed.

The meeting commenced at 1.30 pm and concluded at 3.37 pm

Councillor J Saunders (Chairman)


